RESOLUTION NO. 2018-2

ADOPTING PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES FOR UPDATING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF LINCOLN, WOOD COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Town of Lincoln adopted a Comprehensive Plan under the authority of and procedures established by Section 66.1001 of the Wisconsin Statutes on February 19, 2009; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 66.1001(3) of the Wisconsin Statutes, all units of government which enact or amend zoning, subdivision, or official mapping ordinances on or after January 1, 2010, must adopt a Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, Section 66.100 1(4)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes requires that the Town Board adopt written procedures designed to foster public participation in every stage of the preparation or amendment of a Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Lincoln believes that regular, meaningful public involvement in the comprehensive planning process is important to assure that the Comprehensive Plan continues to truly reflect community needs and input from the public; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Lincoln recognizes public participation is essential to the overall success of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, public participation procedures have been developed early in the planning process to foster public participation at all stages of the plan update/amendment process;

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2018 the Plan Commission recommended adoption of the Public Participation Procedures by the Town Board;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Lincoln Board of Supervisors herby adopts the Public Participation Procedures for updating the Comprehensive Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A to fulfill the requirements of Section 66.1001(4)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

ADOPTED this 8th day of May, 2018

Number of town board supervisors voting aye <u>5</u> Number of town board supervisors voting nay <u>0</u> Number abstaining or not voting (if determined) <u>0</u>

ATTEST:

David Rogers, Town Chairperson